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November 17, 2021 
 
Millbury Town Hall 
Office of the Planning and Development 
127 Elm Street 
Millbury, Massachusetts 01527 
 
Attn: Laurie Connors, Director 
RE: Peer Review for Site Development Plan at 
 192 Millbury Avenue, Millbury, Massachusetts 

BEI Project No. 21M-170 
Mass DEP File No. 224-0826 
 

 
Dear Ms. Connors, 
 
Bertin Engineering, Inc. (BEI), at the request of Fletcher Tilton, PC (FTPC) has performed a Peer 
Review of the site plans, project narratives and stormwater report for a site plan development 
located at 192 Millbury Avenue in Millbury, MA (Assessors Map 23, Lot 147,Business-II). 
 
Bertin Engineering is in receipt of a site plan entitled “Site Plan” for Katherine Fairbanks Located 
at: “Tax Map 23, Lot 47” and supporting documents prepared by Robert G. Murphy (RMA) dated 
09-24-21 and revised on 10-19-21. The materials listed above have been reviewed for 
conformance with the Town of Millbury Subdivision & Zoning Regulations, Millbury Stormwater 
Management Plan (MS4) dated September, and 2020 Millbury Conservation Commission 
decision dated October 6, 2021. BEI requests that the applicant would provide a formal response 
to our comments in writing along with the supporting plans and calculations, if and when the 
design is revised. 
 
Respectfully submitted,   
   
Bertin Engineering, Inc.   

Steven J. Pikul   
Steven J. Pikul   
Senior Project Manager   
   
CC:\ Adam C. Ponte Fletcher Tilton, PC 
 Michael E. Brangwynne Fletcher Tilton, PC 
 Daniel Rizika  
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BEI has reffenced the subdivison and zoning regulations in Italics. BEI offers the following 
comments with reference to specific articles and sections of the Millbury 
Subdivision Regulations: 
 
1. Design Review for Millbury Design Compliance 
 
BEI Comment 1: 5.3.3 (c)(e) and 6.12 -Sidewalk grades along Millbury Street are not provided 
100-feet along Millbury Street southwest of the proposed site entrance. It is unclear… how the 
RMA plans to resolve existing sidewalk grading with the new driveway openings. In addition, 
sidewalks will change the existing roadway drainage patterns. These patterns will contribute to 
an already erosive quantity to adjacent downstream properties. 
 
BEI Comment 2: 6.12, 6.11 & 6.13 -Sidewalks through driveways (Mass DOT, E107.7.0) are not 
provided for the proposed site entrance(s) at two (2) locations. All waivers must be submitted in 
writing to the Millbury Planning Board. 
 
BEI Comment 3: The site plan sheets for Millbury Avenue provide a (Town of Millbury) baseline 
having Station “48+00,” designated twice at two (2) different locations, 100-feet apart. These 
designations should be corrected. 
 
BEI Comment 4: 6.7(e) -The entrance radius of the driveway intersection at Millbury Avenue is 
unknown, but a minimum radius of 30-feet is required. No radius appears to be listed. 
 
BEI Comment 6: 5.3.2 (f) - Regularity factor calculations in conformance with the Millbury 
Zoning Bylaws, Section 32.12 Odd-Shaped Lots, not shown on plans. 
 
BEI Comment 7: 6.13 –The parking area grades from the accessible parking space to the public 
sidewalk, do not comply with 521 CMR ABB & PROWAAC, Chapter 5. 
 
BEI Comment 8: 8.0 –No operation and maintenance plan as required by 314 CMR Chapter 
4.00 and Millbury (MS-4) Section 13.15.080, rev. 05-10-21. 
 
BEI Comment 9: 6.17.4 (a) -All drain pipes shall be at least twelve inches (12”) inside diameter, 
made of High Density Corrugated Polyethylene (HDPE). It is unclear… why the RMA has 
specified 6 and 8-inch PVC for storm drainage piping on drawing sheet 1 and 2. 
 
BEI Comment 11: 6.17.5 –BEI notes: that is unclear… what flow velocity will exit the pipe end, 
adjacent to Dorothy Pond. Construction details shall be prepared by an engineer and submitted 
to the Board for review and approval by RMA. 
BEI Comment 12: 5.3.2 (q) – No Location of Base Flood elevation, if encountered within one 
hundred feet (l00’) of the project is listed on the site development plans. 
 
BEI Comment 13: 6.10.4 –The Mass DOT, slope curbing is incorrectly referenced as “4-inch” 
revel. The Mass DOT, Construction Details dated October 2017 lists the curb revel as “6-inch.” 
 
BEI Comment 14: 6.10.4 –The Mass DOT, Method of Setting Vertical Granite Curb is incorrectly 
referenced (E106.3.0) and referenced a vertical revel of six (6) inches. 
 
BEI Comment 15: 6.19 –Parking area lighting and monumentation is not included on the 
proposed plans. No  
 
 
BEI Comment 16: 6.17.4 (d) -pipe discharge ends shall be placed a distance of not less than 
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sixty-five feet (65-feet) from the way line. It is unclear… why the designer has placed the pipe 
end thirty three (33-feet) from the shore line. 
 
BEI Comment 17: 12.45 (a) The proposed grading and use of retaining wall to resolve grades 
and does not comply with the “shall only depart minimally” in this designated in this bylaw. The 
designer should use other means to resolve adjacent grades. 
 
BEI Comment 17: 12.45 (k) The proposed paved area does not provide for twenty (20) feet of 
“low-level planting” at the northerly and southerly property lines as designated in this bylaw. 
 
BEI Comment 18: 12.45 (l, m) BEI requests… a turning analysis plan for the proposed design, 
which includes each design vehicle designation for review. The reviewer sees potential vehicle 
conflicts, which need to be resolved with additional analysis. 
 
BEI Comment 19: 12.45 (q) The designer proposes no measures or references for the storage 
snow. The snow melt area needs delineated, which provides for a melt can be contained and 
recharged back to groundwater. The design does provide for this measure. 
 
BEI Comment 20: 12.45 (s) The soil log locations are not labeled on the plan, which makes it 
difficult to discern if the standard is met.  
 
BEI Comment 21: 12.45 (t) The designer has not provided a photometric plan for lighting as 
required for the subject bylaw.  
 
 
2. MassDEP Stormwater Standards 
 
Stantec Comment 10: “An illicit discharge statement was not included as part of this 
submission. We recommend this be provided by the applicant” 
BEI Comment 22: The standard has not been met. 
 
BEI Comment 23: MS4, Section 2.3.5 (iii) 4 –. BEI notes that since the proposed stormwater 
system has no proper means to protect stormwater from draining into Dorothy Pond and function 
effectively, it may not be feasible to provide an outlet for the storm drainage. However, It is 
therefore unclear… how the RMA, wishes to protect construction activities sediment laden flows. 
 
3. Inland Bank 
 
BEI Comment 24: The 10-19-21 site plan that includes the site development proposed to fill an 
unknown square footage of river-front areas. However, the area of the newly proposed wetland 
fill is not labeled on the plans. The applicant should confirm the total amount of riverfront area 
being filled for the subdivision are as the Wetlands Protection Act only allows filling up to 5,000-
square feet. Although, filling of riverfront is not under the purview of the Millbury Planning Board, 
this issue will likely impact the site design if the current layout is not allowed per WPA 310 CMR 
10.58. 
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4. Land Under Water 
 
BEI Comment 25: Land Under Water occurs in association with Dorothy Pond as well. No 
impacts appear to be proposed to Land Under Water.  
 
 
5. Land Subject to Flooding 
 
BSC Comment 26: BEI notes that the RMA plan dated 10-19-2021 provides a FEMA Firmette 
floodplain for Map and Parcel 23-047, which is provided at a scale where the boundaries of Land 
Subject to Flooding (100-year floodplain) on the project site are not clear. In their plan, BEI 
recommends that the project engineer evaluate the most recent National Flood Insurance 
Program flood profile data to confirm the extent of Bordering Land Subject to Flooding on the 
site. BEI also recommends that the Applicant provide a Site Plan with the 100-year 
Floodplain/Land Subject to Flooding clearly delineated. 
 
 
6. WPA Form 5 

 
BSC Comment 27: On page 3 of Form 13, the Applicant indicates that 0.0-square feet of 
Riverfront will be altered, and that 0.0-square feet will be replaced. BEI recommends that the 
Applicant clarify this statement, as Site Plans do not appear to indicate any level of impact of 
Riverfront is proposed to be impacted? The impact area(s) should be identified on Site Plans and 
in the text, along with plans for replication, and the Applicant is advised that this size of impact 
exceeds the 5,000-square feet threshold (per 310 CMR 10.55(4)) that would trigger a 
requirement for a Variance from the Wetlands Protection Act, among other things. 
 

 
7. Millbury Stormwater Bylaw /Massachusetts Stormwater Management 

Regulations 
BSC Comment 28: The Mean Annual High Water line for Dorthoy Pond does not appear to have 
been fully delineated, and the complete Riverfront Area boundary does not appear to have been 
included on Site Plans. As noted above, the Applicant should add these resource area 
boundaries to the site plan, as well as the line delineating Land Subject to Flooding. 
 
8.  Mass DEP Wetlands Program Policy 17-1 

 
BSC Comment 29: Under Mass DEP Wetlands Program Policy 17-1, an alternatives analysis 
that evaluates the impacts of proposed resource area alterations must be conducted which 
includes, but is not limited to, considerations for upland locations, alternative interconnection 
locations and types available, as well as discussion of how the site development can be reduced 
while maintaining project viability. MassDEP Policy 17-1 requires that the Applicant describe how 
work in the Buffer Zone will minimize erosion and sedimentation, demonstrate that ancillary 
structures in wetland resources are using best design and management practices, raise fencing 
at least 6-in off the ground, and apply the principles of environmentally sensitive site design and 
low impact development in the design and monitoring of stormwater controls. While the proposed 
Project does not include any direct resource area alterations, it does propose disturbance within 
the 100-foot Riverfront Buffer Area. BEI recommends that an alternatives analysis for these 
areas be completed by the Applicant. The burden of proof is on the Applicant to demonstrate that 
proposed impacts within the Buffer Zone do not have, “…an unacceptable significant or 
cumulative effect upon the resource area values protected by this bylaw…”. BEI recommends 
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that a description of the ecological condition of the state-regulated 100-foot Buffer Zone be 
provided, as well as a functional assessment regarding the potential impact of proposed activities 
on Inland Bank interests and values. BEI recommends that the total square footage of buffer 
zone to be impacted be provided. Further, BEI recommends that the proposed limit of work be 
moved so as to be completely outside the 50-foot Buffer Zone. 
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Appendix A:  Millbury Planning Meeting Mintues dated October 25, 2021 
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Appendix B:  Stantec Peer Review dated September 24, 2021 



Stantec Consulting Services Inc. 
65 Network Drive 2nd Floor, Burlington MA  01803-2767 

 

   

 

September 24, 2021 
File: 179411027 

Attention: Mr. Richard Gosselin, Chairman   
MILLBURY PLANNING BOARD 
Municipal Office Building 
127 Elm Street 
Millbury, Massachusetts 01527 

Reference: Site Plan/Stormwater Management Permit 
192 Millbury Avenue  
Millbury, Massachusetts 

Dear Mr. Gosselin: 
 
Pursuant to the Board’s request, Stantec Consulting Ltd. has reviewed the Site Plan/Stormwater 
Management Permit 192 Millbury Avenue, a proposed multi-family building in Millbury. The following 
materials were received on September 6 and 7, 2021. 
 

• Site Plan, Stormwater Plan, and Landscape Plan (3 Sheets), dated August 25, 2021; 
Application of Site Plan Review and Application for Stormwater Permit, dated August 30, 
2021; Stormwater Management Analysis, dated August 25, 2021; Stormwater Pollution 
Prevention Plan, dated August 25, 2021, and supporting documentation each as prepared 
by Robert G. Murphy & Associates, Inc. (RMA) 

 
The Site Plan/Stormwater Management Permit submittal was reviewed for conformance with the Town’s 
Zoning Bylaws, the Board’s Design Standards, and generally accepted engineering practice. We offer 
the following comments regarding the Site Plan/Stormwater Management Permit 192 Millbury Avenue 
submittal for the Board’s consideration. 
 

SITE VISIT 

As part of the Stantec’s review, Mr. David Glenn (Stantec) conducted a site visit to view existing surface 
features and site conditions.  
 
SITE PLAN 
 
The proposed site development consists of an existing vacant commercial building (approximately 2,560 
square feet) with associated parking, infrastructure, and landscaping. The existing 0.26-acre parcel is 
located within the Business II (B-2) and Residential III (R-3) Districts, with 89.49 ft of frontage off Millbury 
Avenue as shown on sheet 1 of 3. We note the Business II (B-2) Zoning District requires a minimum 100 feet 
of frontage and recommend this item be addressed by RMA. 
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The project site is located off Millbury Avenue with ingress and egress to the project site is shown via two 
(2) proposed paved drives of 9 feet and 20 feet in width. The site will be serviced by municipal water and 
sewer  
 
Topographic features of the parcel are typified by moderate to steep slopes ranging on average from 
13 % to 25 % generally fall off in an east to west direction towards the rear property line which abuts 
Dorothy Pond.  
 
Section 12.4 - Site Plan Review, Subsection 12.44 – Contents and Scope of Application of the Town’s Zoning 
Bylaws requires specific information be shown on the Site Development Plan. Stantec has performed a 
technical review of these requirements with the understanding the Town Planner will perform an 
independent review of the Site Plan for conformance with the site plan review zoning bylaw. We offer the 
following comments for the Board’s consideration: 
 

1. North Arrow and correct scale in title box be shown on site plan sheet 1 of 3. 
 

2. Construction of the two paved drives off Millbury Avenue will require reconstruction of the existing 
sidewalk and curbing. We recommend these improvements be further identified on the site plan. 
 

3. We question on-site snow storage locations and recommend additional provisions for snow 
removal be addressed by the applicant. 
 

4. Location and dimensions of all signage and refuse containers need to be identified on the site 
plan. 

 
5. The site plan indicates the site will be serviced by municipal water and sewer. We question if the 

applicant has received approval from the Town DPW and Aquarion Water Company regarding 
these service connections.  

 
6. Lighting and Photometric Plan was not provided with the Site Plan submission. We recommend 

this item be addressed by the applicant. 
 

7. Parking calculations on sheet 3 of 3 identify nine (9) proposed parking spaces. Stantec 
recommends the applicant provide documentation to support the proposed number of parking 
spaces as required per Section 33. Parking and Loading Requirements. We also recommend 
pavement markings delineating the parking spaces be shown on the plan and provisions for 
handicap accessible spaces be addressed by the applicant. 
 

8. An isometric line drawing, building plans and development impact statement were not provided 
with the Site Plan submission.  
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Section 12.4 - Site Plan Review, Subsection 12.45 – Design Standards of the Town’s Zoning Bylaws requires 
applicant to adhere to general principles regarding site design. In We offer the following comments for 
the Board’s consideration: 
 

1. Landscaping: As shown on sheet 3 of 3, proposed grading includes fills between 2 and 6 feet 
within the site. As such, retaining walls are proposed along the northerly and easterly property 
line in varied height between 2 and 5 feet. We recommend the applicant provide final designed 
stamp drawings of the proposed retaining walls and evaluate the need for a guard rail adjacent 
to the proposed parking areas. We note segments of the proposed retaining walls are 
approximately 2 feet off the property line and question the need for temporary construction 
easements from the abutting properties.    
 

2. Circulation: Proposed parking area internal circulation, deliveries and signage be identified on 
the site plan.  
 

3. As previously noted in subsection 12.44, Lighting and Photometric Plan was not provided with 
the Site Plan.  

 
4. Landscaping: We question if the proposed landscaping complies with the “landscaping within 

the setbacks requirements”. 
 

5. Interior Walkways/Pedestrian Path: We recommend proposed walkways and pedestrian paths 
within the parking area be identified on the site plan. 
 

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT 
 
The Stormwater Management Report is included under a separate cover of the same name with the Site 
Plan submission. The report includes a narrative with attachments which addresses the Town’s General 
Bylaw Chapter 16 – Water, Sewer and Sewage Disposal for Stormwater Management, which includes 
addressing the Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection (MassDEP) Stormwater 
Management Standards. 
 
Stantec offers the following comments and recommendations for the Board’s consideration. 
 
The following list refers to the Millbury Planning Board Submission of Stormwater Plan Review Checklist. 
Our review has only included “design” related items as part of the checklist.  
 

• The location of existing and proposed utilities has been identified on the Site Plans. 
 

• The existing site hydrology is shown on the Site Plans. 
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• Soil logs 1 and 2 have been provided on Sheet 3 of 3, entitled Landscape Plan. The seasonal high 
groundwater elevation has only been provided for both basin locations.  
 

• Existing and proposed ground cover and runoff coefficients have been provided in the 
Stormwater Report. 
 

• A drainage area map showing pre and post conditions have been provided in the Stormwater 
Report. 

 
• A sequence of construction has been provided in the Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan. We 

recommend the construction sequence be added to the Site Plan. 
 

• Stantec recommend cross section of the proposed two subsurface chamber systems identifying 
items such as existing and proposed grades, refusal and/or seasonal high groundwater be 
provided on the plans.  
 

• Provide calculations regarding the average annual load of Total Phosphorus and estimated 
pollution removal 
 

MassDEP Stormwater Standards 
 
We offer the following comments on the proposed stormwater management system, specifically for 
compliance with the ten performance standards as outlined in the MassDEP Stormwater Management 
Standards. We also note that the Stormwater Report Checklist needs to be stamped by a professional 
engineer. 
 
1. No new stormwater conveyances (e.g., outfalls) may discharge untreated stormwater directly to or 

cause erosion in wetlands or waters of the Commonwealth. 
 

We note the applicant has not provided rip-rap sizing calculations at the subsurface chamber 
outfall and recommended these calculations be provided for review. 

 
2. Stormwater management systems shall be designed so that post-development peak discharge 

rates do not exceed pre-development peak discharge rates. 
 
Recommend rainfall amounts used be based on the 1998 Cornell University Study, NOAA Atlas 
Volume 10 Point Precipitation Frequency be used in estimating the pre and post development peak 
discharge rates for the 2, 10 and 100 yr. storm events. 
 

3. Loss of annual recharge to groundwater should be eliminated or minimized through the use of 
infiltration measures including environmentally sensitive site design, low impact development 
techniques, stormwater best management practices, and good operation and maintenance. At a 
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minimum annual recharge from the post-development site shall approximate the annual recharge 
from pre-development conditions based on soil type. 

 
The applicant has provided groundwater recharge and time required for the two subsurface chamber 
systems.  Stantec recommend cross section of the proposed two subsurface chamber systems 
identifying items such as existing and proposed grades, refusal and/or seasonal high groundwater 
be provided on the plans.  
 

4. Stormwater management systems shall be designed to remove 80% of the average annual post-
construction load of Total Suspended Solids (TSS).  This Standard is met when: 

 
a) Suitable practices for source control and pollution prevention are identified in a long-

term pollution prevention plan, and thereafter are implemented and maintained. 
b) Structural stormwater best management practices are sized to capture the required 

water quality volume determined in accordance with the Massachusetts Stormwater 
Handbook; and 

c) Pretreatment is provided in accordance with the Massachusetts Stormwater Handbook 
 

Standard 4 is met. The applicant provided a worksheet to confirm the required TSS removal rate 80%. 
 
5. For land uses with higher potential pollutant loads, source control and pollution prevention shall be 

implemented in accordance with the Massachusetts Stormwater Handbook to eliminate or reduce 
the discharge of stormwater runoff from such land uses to the maximum extent practicable. If through 
source control and/or pollution prevention all land uses with higher potential pollutant loads cannot 
be completely protected from exposure to rain, snow, snow melt, and stormwater runoff, the 
proponent shall use the specific structural stormwater BMPs determined by the Department to be 
suitable for such uses as provided in the Massachusetts Stormwater Handbook. Stormwater 
discharges from land uses with higher potential pollutant loads shall also comply with the 
requirements of the Massachusetts Clean Water Act, M.G.L. c. 21, §§26-53 and the regulations 
promulgated thereunder at 314 CMR 3.00, 314 CMR 4.00 and 314 CMR 5.00. 

 
The project is not associated with a land use with higher potential pollutant load; therefore, this 
standard is not applicable. 

 
6. Stormwater discharges within the Zone II or Interim Wellhead Protection Area of a public water supply, 

and stormwater discharges near or to any other critical area, require the use of the specific source 
control and pollution prevention measures and the specific structural stormwater best management 
practices determined by the Department to be suitable for managing discharges to such areas, as 
provided in the Massachusetts Stormwater Handbook. A discharge is near a critical area if there is a 
strong likelihood of a significant impact occurring to said area, considering site-specific factors.  
Stormwater discharges to Outstanding Resource Waters and Special Resource Waters shall be 
removed and set back from the receiving water or wetland and receive the highest and best 
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practical method of treatment. A “stormwater discharge” as defined in 314 CMR 3.04(2)(a) 1 or (b) 
to an Outstanding Resource Water or Special Resource Water shall comply with 314 CMR 3.00 and 
314 CMR 4.00.  Stormwater discharges to a Zone I or Zone A are prohibited unless essential to the 
operation of a public water supply. 

 
The project is not within a critical area; therefore, this standard is not applicable. 

 
7. A redevelopment project is required to meet the following Stormwater Management Standards only 

to the maximum extent practicable: Standard 2, Standard 3, and the pretreatment and structural 
best management practice requirements of Standards 4, 5, and 6. Existing stormwater discharges 
shall comply with Standard 1 only to the maximum extent practicable. A redevelopment project shall 
also comply with all other requirements of the Stormwater Management Standards and improve 
existing conditions 

 
This project is a redevelopment project and is required to meet the above Stormwater Management 
Standards.  

 
8. A plan to control construction-related impacts including erosion, sedimentation and other pollutant 

sources during construction and land disturbance activities (construction period erosion, 
sedimentation, and pollution prevention plan) shall be developed and implemented. 

 
Erosion and sedimentation control measures are identified on the Site Plans and further described in 
the submitted Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan. A sequence of construction has been provided 
in the Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan. We recommend the construction sequence be added or 
referenced to the Site Plan. 
 

9. A long-term operation and maintenance plan shall be developed and implemented to ensure that 
stormwater management systems function as designed. 

 
An operation and maintenance plan has been included in the Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan 
(SWPPP). As noted in the SWPPP, the proposed stormwater management facilities shall be owned, 
operated, and maintained by the applicant. In Stantec’s opinion the standard is met. 

 
10. All illicit discharges to the stormwater management system are prohibited. 
 

An illicit discharge statement was not included as part of this submission. We recommend this be 
provided by the applicant. 

 
 

 
 



September 24, 2021 
Mr. Richard Gosselin, Chairman   
Page 7 of 7  

Reference: Site Plan/Stormwater Management Permit  
192 Millbury Avenue 

 

  

 

If there are any questions regarding our comments and recommendations, please do not hesitate to 
call at 1-781-221-1134. 

Regards, 

STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES INC. 

Vannary Tan 
Civil Engineer Designer  
Phone: 781-221-1114  
vannary.tan@stantec.com 

 
 
David Glenn, P.E. 
Senior Transportation Engineer  
Phone: 781-221-1134  
david.glenn@stantec.com 

 

cc. Ms. Laurie Connors, Town Planner 
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Appendix C:  Mass DEP WPA Form 5, File No. 224-0826 dated 10-06-21 

Mass DEP WPA Form 7, File No. 224-0513 dated 07-12-21 













































 

BEI Peer Review Page 11 
Mass DEP File No. 224-0826    BEI Project No. 21M-170 
 

 

Appendix D:  RMA Site Plans dated October 19, 2021 
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